

No. 20-219

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE CUMMINGS, PETITIONER

*v.*

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY B. FRIEL  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
ANNA M. BALDWIN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	6
A. The decision below is incorrect .....	7
B. The decision below conflicts with the decision of another court of appeals .....	18
C. The question presented warrants review in this case .....	21
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Aaron v. Ward:*

121 N.Y.S. 673 (N.Y. App. Div. 1910), aff'd, 96 N.E. 736 (N.Y. 1911) .....	13
96 N.E. 736 (N.Y. 1911) .....	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	13
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	8, 14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	1, 2, 22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	14
<i>De Wolf v. Ford</i> , 86 N.E. 527 (N.Y. 1908) .....	12
<i>Decker v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Colo., Inc.</i> , 931 P.2d 436 (Colo. 1997) .....	10
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , 981 P.2d 978 (Cal. 1999) .....	10
<i>Francis v. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 971 P.2d 707 (Haw. 1999) .....	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	2, 7, 8, 9, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>GECCMC 2005-C1 Plummer St. Office Ltd.</i> <i>P’ship v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 671 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	13
<i>Gregory &amp; Swapp, PLLC v. Kranendonk</i> , 424 P.3d 897 (Utah 2018).....	10
<i>Guerin v. New Hampshire Catholic Charities, Inc.</i> , 418 A.2d 224 (N.H. 1980).....	10
<i>King v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 249 (M.D. La. 2020).....	21
<i>Kishmarton v. William Bailey Constr., Inc.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 785 (Ohio 2001).....	10
<i>Knoxville Traction Co. v. Lane</i> , 53 S.W. 557 (Tenn. 1899).....	12
<i>Labouliere v. Our Lady of the Lake Found.</i> , No. 16-785, 2020 WL 1435156 (M.D. La. Mar. 23, 2020) .....	21
<i>Lamm v. Shingleton</i> , 55 S.E.2d 810 (N.C. 1949).....	11
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013) .....	10
<i>Odom v. East Ave. Corp.</i> , 178 Misc. 363 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.), aff’d, 264 A.D. 985 (N.Y. App. Div. 1942).....	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	13
<i>Renihan v. Wright</i> , 25 N.E. 822 (Ind. 1890).....	11
<i>Sexton v. St. Clair Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 653 So. 2d 959 (Ala. 1995).....	10
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5, 6, 18, 19, 22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stewart v. Rudner</i> , 84 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 1957) .....	11
<i>Sullivan v. O'Connor</i> , 296 N.E.2d 183 (Mass. 1973).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	3
<i>University of S. Miss. v. Williams</i> , 891 So. 2d 160 (Miss. 2004).....	10
<i>Wadsworth v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 8 S.W. 574 (Tenn. 1888).....	11
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	4, 6, 9, 14, 16, 18
Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. 6101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, Tit. II, 104 Stat. 337 (42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	3
42 U.S.C. 12132 (§ 202) .....	3, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	3, 22
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 252 (42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> )..... <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. 2000d.....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000d-1 .....	22
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 373 (20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 22
20 U.S.C. 1681(a) .....	2
20 U.S.C. 1682.....	22
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Tit. I, Subtit. G, § 1557, 124 Stat. 260 (42 U.S.C. 18116).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 18116(a) .....	3, 22
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, § 504, 87 Stat. 394 (29 U.S.C. 794).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....	2, 22
Miscellaneous:	
Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> (2017), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xsaMb">https://go.usa.gov/xsaMb</a> .....	20, 21
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> (1982) .....	10
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	16
1 Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (8th ed. 1891).....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual 1994 Supplement</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xASwc">https://go.usa.gov/xASwc</a> .....	21
3 Samuel Williston, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1920) ....	9, 10, 11
Samuel Williston & George J. Thompson, <i>Selections from Williston’s Treatise on the Law of Contracts (1938)</i> .....	11
